
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vintage Sports-Car Club 

 

 

Madresfield Driving Tests & Concours 

Sunday, September 18, 2022 

 

Final Results 

Awards Published  22/Jul/2022 (15:15) 

 

No merged Classes 

These Results Take Precedence Over  

Any Previously Published Provisional Results 

  



Madresfield Driving Tests Awards 

Sunday, September 18, 2022 

 
No Name Car cc Year Total Award 

Class A  Standard Sports Cars 

12 David Rushton MG M Type 847 1932 31 1st Class 
707 Christopher Dallas Alvis 12/50 1496 1928 51 2nd Class 
714 Mark Kent MG K1 1271 1933 61 3rd Class 
6 Paul Tebbett Bugatti T22 1500 1922 78 3rd Class 

Class B   Standard Touring, Saloon and Light Cars 

30 Bruce Girvan Jowett 7hp Economy 907 1930 46 1st Class 
731 James Harrold Ford Model A 3300 1930 61 2nd Class 

33 Bethany Candlin Austin 7 Arrow Sports 747 1932 65 
Ladies Trophy  
2nd Class 

31 Stephen Harrold Ford Model A 3300 1930 73 2nd Class 

724 Dominic Evans Austin 7 Saloon 747 1932 100 
Saloon Award 
3rd Class 

24 Tristan Evans Austin 7 Saloon 747 1932 101 3rd Class 

Class C  Modified and Special Cars 

49 Peter Batty Ford T 3300 1929 16 
The Madresfield Trophy 
1st Class 

46 Adam Jones Austin 7 Ulster 747 1930 31 2nd Class 
44 Adrian Ducker Riley 9 Special 1087 1930 56 3rd Class 
55 Tom Thornton GN Vitesse 5250 1922 68 3rd Class 

Class D  Veteran & Edwardian Cars 

61 Peter GARLAND Straker Squire 15/20 HP 3035 1914 149 1st Class 

Class E  Champagne Class 

70 Rob BROADHURST MG J2 847 1933 160 1st Class 

Class F  Primitive Cyclecars 

80 Paul SPENCER Lafitte 5cv Voiturette 750 1928 181 1st Class 

Competitors Concours 

6 Paul Tebbett Bugatti T22 1500 1922  The Montague Trophy 

Spectator Concours 

 Tony Ward Talbot BA 110  1934  Bob Watt Cup 

Marshals Draw 

 Noel Runnels-Moss      

 

  



  No Class Driver Car c.c. Year

12 A Rushton (David) D.J. MG M TYPE 847 1932 Std 41.00 3 3 33.00 6.00 27 14 14 38.00 10 10 32.00 5 5 9.00 0 0 32 1 0 0 0 1 31 1st

707 A Dallas (Christopher) C.R.L. ALVIS 12/50 1496 1928 Std 49.00 7 7 23.00 7.00 16 27 27 38.00 10 10 40.00 13 13 9.00 0 5 5 62 11 0 0 0 11 51 2nd

714 A Kent (Mark) M.R. MG K1 1271 1933 Std 55.00 10 10 27.00 6.00 21 21 21 35.00 8 8 41.00 14 14 12.00 19 19 72 11 0 0 0 11 61 3rd

6 A Tebbett (Paul) P.R. BUGATTI T22 1500 1922 Std 48.00 6 6 15.00 5.00 10 35 35 30.00 4 4 34.00 7 20 27 11.00 13 13 84 6 0 0 0 6 78 3rd

1 A Young (Bruce) B.J. ASTON MARTIN INTERNATIONAL 1495 1930 tba 60.00 13 10 23 21.00 7.00 14 30 30 34.00 7 7 47.00 20 6 26 13.00 25 25 110 9 0 0 0 9 101

712 A Davies-Griffith (Corinne) Miss C. MG M TYPE 847 1932 Std 48.00 6 6 26.00 6.00 20 23 23 30.00 4 50 50 35.00 8 6 14 11.00 13 13 105 1 0 0 0 1 104

10 A Davies (Sarah) Mrs S. MG PB 939 1935 tba 52.00 8 10 18 19.00 6.00 13 31 31 42.00 13 13 37.00 10 20 30 12.00 19 19 111 3 0 0 0 3 108

11 A Wood (Tom) T.H.P. ASTON MARTIN MKII 1500 1934 tba 41.00 3 3 17.00 5.00 12 32 32 30.00 4 50 50 33.00 6 26 32 12.00 19 19 135 9 0 0 0 9 126

2 A Hunt (Max) M.K.J. MG TD 1250 1951 tba 41.00 3 50 50 22.00 5.00 17 26 26 36.00 8 8 52.00 25 50 50 13.00 25 25 160 6 0 0 0 6 154

14 A Hobbs (Christopher) C. MG K1 1271 1933 Std 69.00 17 17 7.00 10.00 -3 50 50 37.00 9 40 49 43.00 16 12 28 14.00 31 1 32 177 11 0 0 0 11 166

8 A Butler (Jonathan) J. ALVIS SD 12/50 BEETLEBACK 1500 1928 Std 71.00 18 50 50 29.00 6.00 23 19 19 90.00 50 50 50 72.00 45 6 50 15.00 38 38 207 12 0 0 0 12 195

7 A Dallas (Bob) ALVIS 12/50 1271 1933 Std 132.00 50 50 50 19.00 8.00 11 33 33 69.00 34 34 77.00 50 32 50 16.00 44 44 211 11 0 0 0 11 200

3 A Scott (Graham) G.D. ALFA ROMEO ZAGATO 1750 1933 Std 132.00 50 50 50 18.00 5.00 13 31 31 54.00 22 40 50 38.00 11 50 50 17.00 50 50 50 231 13 0 0 0 13 218

5 A Corney (David) D.J. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1271 1933 Std 68.00 17 10 27 49.00 10.00 39 0 50 50 67.00 32 50 50 51.00 24 50 50 17.00 50 50 227 3 0 0 0 3 224

30 B Girvan (Bruce) B. JOWETT 7hp Economy 907 1930 tba 46.00 5 5 44.00 7.00 37 2 2 35.00 8 8 36.00 9 9 13.00 25 25 49 3 0 0 0 3 46 1st

731 B Harrold (James) J.A. FORD MODEL A 3300 1930 tba 38.00 1 1 13.00 6.00 7 38 38 33.00 6 6 34.00 7 7 12.00 19 19 71 10 0 0 0 10 61 2nd

33 B Candlin (Bethany) Miss B.L. AUSTIN SEVEN ARROW SPORTS 747 1932 Std 54.00 9 9 30.00 7.00 23 19 19 34.00 7 7 40.00 13 13 12.00 19 19 67 2 0 0 0 2 65 2nd

31 B Harrold (Stephen) S.A. FORD MODEL A 3300 1930 Std 45.00 5 5 12.00 5.00 7 38 38 34.00 7 7 48.00 21 6 27 10.00 6 6 83 10 0 0 0 10 73 2nd

724 B Evans (Dominic) D.T. AUSTIN 7 SALOON 747 1932 Std 49.00 7 7 29.00 8.00 21 21 21 34.00 7 50 50 33.00 6 6 13.00 25 25 109 1 8 0 0 9 100 3rd

24 B Evans (Tristan) Mr T.J. AUSTIN 7 SALOON 747 1932 Std 58.00 11 11 26.00 8.00 18 25 25 45.00 15 15 43.00 16 6 22 14.00 31 5 36 110 1 8 0 0 9 101 3rd

733 B Candlin (Simon) S.N. AUSTIN SEVEN ARROW SPORTS 747 1932 Std 57.00 11 11 34.00 8.00 26 15 15 36.00 8 8 77.00 50 50 12.00 19 19 104 2 0 0 0 2 102

36 B Hamilton-Gould (Clive) C. MORRIS MINOR TOURER 847 1930 Std 46.00 5 10 15 27.00 7.00 20 23 23 35.00 8 20 28 41.00 14 6 20 12.00 19 19 104 1 0 0 0 1 103

34 B Trevelyan (Piers) P.C.C AUSTIN 7 CHUMMY 747 1928 tba 54.00 9 9 21.00 7.00 14 30 30 32.00 5 20 25 35.00 8 50 50 12.00 19 19 133 0 0 0 0 0 133

29 B Donovan (Adrian) A. SUNBEAM 20.9 2916 1928 tba 64.00 15 30 45 17.00 7.00 10 35 35 48.00 18 18 50.00 23 6 29 14.00 31 31 157 21 0 0 0 21 136

25 B Cook (Nick) N. LAGONDA LG45 SANCTION 3 COUP 4496 1936 Std 45.00 5 10 15 23.00 7.00 16 27 27 28.00 2 50 50 46.00 19 50 50 11.00 13 13 155 18 0 0 0 18 137

35 B Price (Hugh) LEA FRANCIS P 1496 1928 tba 53.00 9 10 19 26.00 7.00 19 24 24 42.00 13 50 50 45.00 18 40 50 13.00 25 25 168 12 8 0 0 20 148

26 B Butler (Robin) R.A.L. ROLLS-ROYCE 20 HP 3103 1928 Std 63.00 14 14 30.00 8.00 22 20 20 42.00 13 30 43 54.00 27 12 39 14.00 31 50 50 166 18 0 0 0 18 148

32 B Roberts (David) D.A.J. FORD MODEL A 3300 1929 Std 64.00 15 15 16.00 6.00 10 35 35 49.00 18 18 54.00 27 20 47 13.00 25 50 50 165 10 0 0 0 10 155

60 B Tarring (Andrew) A.J. HUMBER 14/40 1998 1927 Mod 66.00 16 10 26 20.00 7.00 13 31 31 58.00 25 50 50 45.00 18 26 44 16.00 44 44 194 14 0 0 0 14 180

22 B Beck (Nicholas) N.J. AUSTIN 7 AD 'CHUMMY' 747 1929 Std 49.00 7 40 47 6.00 7.00 -1 48 48 45.00 15 20 35 58.00 31 50 50 13.00 25 25 205 0 0 0 0 0 205

4 B Prosser (Richard) M.R. SINGER 9 SPORTS 4 SEAT 972 1937 Mod 39.00 2 50 50 11.00 6.00 5 40 50 50 39.00 11 50 50 37.00 10 50 50 16.00 44 44 244 5 0 0 0 5 239

49 C Batty (Peter) Mr P.J. FORD T 3300 1929 Spl 38.00 1 1 25.00 5.00 20 23 23 26.00 1 1 29.00 2 2 10.00 6 1 7 34 8 0 10 0 18 16 1st 

46 C Jones (Adam) A.W. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 1930 Mod 36.00 0 0 24.00 6.00 18 25 25 25.00 0 0 27.00 0 0 10.00 6 6 31 0 0 0 0 0 31 2nd

44 C Ducker (Adrian) A.J. RILEY 9 SPECIAL 1087 1930 Mod 52.00 8 8 43.00 7.00 36 4 4 41.00 12 12 47.00 20 20 12.00 19 19 63 7 0 0 0 7 56 3rd

55 C Thornton (Tom) GN Vitesse 5250 1922 tba 44.00 4 10 14 12.00 5.00 7 38 38 34.00 7 7 45.00 18 18 9.00 0 0 77 9 0 0 0 9 68 3rd

746 C Brown (Tania) Miss T.M. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 1930 Mod 60.00 13 10 23 26.00 6.00 20 23 23 34.00 7 7 29.00 2 6 8 12.00 19 19 79 0 0 0 0 0 79

54 C Davies (Colin) C.M. MG PB 939 S 1935 tba 46.00 5 5 33.00 8.00 25 17 17 34.00 7 7 38.00 11 50 50 11.00 13 13 91 3 0 0 0 3 88

53 C Mudie (Clare) Miss L.J.C. AUSTIN 7 CHUMMY OPEN TOURER 747 1928 Mod 48.00 6 6 23.00 6.00 17 26 26 36.00 8 20 28 42.00 15 15 12.00 19 19 95 0 0 0 0 0 95

48 C Zaidmann (George) G. TRIUMPH GLORIA VITESSE 1765 1938 Spl 44.00 4 50 50 24.00 6.00 18 25 25 44.00 15 15 33.00 6 6 12 11.00 13 13 114 14 0 0 0 14 100

40 C Abbots (Ben) B. AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1934 tba 47.00 6 6 24.00 8.00 16 27 50 50 39.00 11 11 37.00 10 10 13.00 25 1 26 102 2 0 0 0 2 100

50 C Sly (Vicki) Mrs V. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 750 1930 Mod 42.00 3 3 19.00 7.00 12 32 32 29.00 3 50 50 43.00 16 16 10.00 6 6 108 0 0 0 0 0 108

51 C Bowyer (Katherine) Miss AUSTIN 7 750 1929 tba 77.00 21 10 31 21.00 7.00 14 30 30 49.00 18 18 48.00 21 21 14.00 31 31 132 0 0 0 0 0 132

740 C Stanbury (Seth) AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1934 tba 53.00 9 20 29 22.00 8.00 14 30 30 90.00 50 50 50 44.00 17 50 50 12.00 19 19 177 2 0 0 0 2 175

43 C Mills (Robert) R.A. AUSTIN 7 747 1928 Spl 42.00 3 50 50 19.00 7.00 12 32 32 38.00 10 20 30 45.00 18 50 50 15.00 38 38 200 0 0 0 0 0 200

47 C Elwes (Ted) T. AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 S 1936 tba 104.00 35 50 50 21.00 7.00 14 30 50 50 49.00 18 50 50 58.00 31 12 43 13.00 25 50 50 243 0 0 0 0 0 243

61 D Garland (Peter) P.J. STRAKER-SQUIRE 15/20 HP 3053 1914 Std 60.00 13 50 50 19.00 6.00 13 31 31 35.00 8 50 50 37.00 10 6 16 12.00 19 19 166 12 0 0 5 17 149 1st

70 E Broadhurst (Rob) MG J2 847 1933 tba 54.00 9 9 22.00 6.00 16 27 27 33.00 6 50 50 40.00 13 50 50 14.00 31 5 36 173 3 0 10 0 13 160 1st

80 F Spencer (Paul) P. LAFITTE 5cv Voiturette 750 1928 tba 95.00 31 31 29.00 14.00 15 29 29 64.00 30 20 50 64.00 37 37 17.00 50 50 196 5 0 10 0 15 181 1st
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Class C Modified and Specials Cars

Class D Veteran and Edwardian Cars

Class E Champagne Class for VSCC Inelligible pre war cars

Class F Primitive Cyclecars
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Class B Standard touring cars, saloon cars and light cars
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